

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 111 OF 2017**

**IN**

**COMPANY PETITION NO. 556 OF 2015**

**Saurabh Dutta and another ... Applicants**  
**In the matter between :**  
**Sushma Dharam Paul ... Petitioner**

**V/s.**

**The Official Liquidator of Mantri Realty Limited  
and another ... Respondents**

**WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 556 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 905 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 1025 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 905 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 557 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 558 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 559 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 606 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 607 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 608 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 609 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 610 OF 2015**

WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 611 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 630 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 522 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 538 OF 2014  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 522 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 523 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 404 OF 2014  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 523 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 819 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 538 OF 2014  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 522 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 404 OF 2014  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 523 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 850 OF 2014  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 9 OF 2016  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 67 OF 2014  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 8 OF 2016  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 66 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 1025 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 905 OF 2015  
WITH

COMPANY PETITION NO. 1141 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 528 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 1141 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION (L) NO. 682 OF 2016  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 1141 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 1142 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION (L) NO. 681 OF 2016  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 1142 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 1260 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 1261 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 283 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 285 OF 2015  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 40 OF 2017  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 39 OF 2017  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 38 OF 2017  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 247 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 721 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 699 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016

WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 700 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 694 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 695 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 152 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION (L) NO. 302 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION (L) NO. 303 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 608 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 193 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 31 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 25 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH

COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 609 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 511 OF 2016  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 565 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION (L) NO. 73 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 13 OF 2018  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 69 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 68 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 67 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 66 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 13 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 720 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 13 OF 2018  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 533 OF 2018

IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 13 OF 2018  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18923 OF 2022  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 13 OF 2018  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 16 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 567 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 566 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 54 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 466 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 17 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 517 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 332 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 526 OF 2016  
IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 214 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 533 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 13 OF 2018  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 548 OF 2016  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 28 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 584 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 294 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 20 OF 2018  
IN  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 518 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 952 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 194 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 952 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 1018 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 952 OF 2014

WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 1019 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 952 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 952 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 42 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 952 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 694 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 695 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 699 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 700 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 720 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 13 OF 2018  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 721 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 152 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY SUMMONS FOR DIRECTION NO. 696 OF 2016  
WITH

COMPANY PETITION NO. 948 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 26 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 948 OF 2014  
WITH  
Official Liquidator Report NO. 14 OF 2023  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 756 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 757 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 19 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 561 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4454 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5220 OF 2023  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
Official Liquidator Report NO. 15 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 26 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 948 OF 2014

WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 18 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 516 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 31 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 311 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 754 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 758 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
Official Liquidator Report NO. 49 OF 2024  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11037 OF 2024  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 629 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 13 OF 2022  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (COMPANY PETN.) NO. 16 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16652 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16654 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17486 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17493 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21933 OF 2022  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 179 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 18 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 31 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 516 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014

WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 561 OF 2017  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMANY APPLICATION NO. 754 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 756 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 757 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 758 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 16 OF 2015  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16654 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17486 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17493 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4454 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5220 OF 2023  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR'S REPORT NO. 14 OF 2023  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 13 OF 2022  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR REPORT NO. 15 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 311 OF 2019  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR'S REPORT NO. 49 OF 2024  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11037 OF 2024  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16652 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21933 OF 2022  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 72 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 19 OF 2019

IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 179 OF 2018  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 947 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20985 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28426 OF 2023  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28521 OF 2023  
IN  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014

-----  
Ms. Annu Sharma alongwith Mr. Kunal Kanungo, Advocate for the Applicant in CA-608-2017.

Mr. Sahil Mahajan alongwith Mr. Saurabh Godbole, Advocates for the Ex-Directors in CSD-696-2016, CA-694-2018, CA-695-2018, CA-699-2018, CA-700-2018.

Ms. Darshana Vora instructed by Mr. Mehul Rathod, Advocate for the Intervenors in CA-152-2019.

Mr. Mandar Soman, Advocate for the Applicant in CAL-302-2018, CAL-303-2018.

Mr. Rushabh Sheth, Advocate for the Official Liquidator.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Official Liquidator with Mr. Chetan Shelke, Assistant Official Liquidator, present.

-----  
**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 20 SEPTEMBER, 2024**

**PC. :**

1. These matters have been listed on a direction given by this Court for listing old pending matters pertaining to the Company Court.

2. Learned Counsel submit that these matters pertain to the Mantri Group and the same be listed on 18<sup>th</sup> October 2024.
3. Accordingly, list on **18<sup>th</sup> October 2024**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**